

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

<hr/>		)	
MICHAEL CARGILL,		)	
		)	
Plaintiff-Appellant,		)	
		)	Docket No. 20-51016
v.		)	
		)	
MERRICK GARLAND, <i>ET AL.</i> ,		)	
		)	
Defendants-Appellees.		)	
<hr/>		)	

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF GUN OWNERS OF AMERICA, INC., GUN OWNERS FOUNDATION, GUN OWNERS OF CALIFORNIA, INC, HELLER FOUNDATION, TENNESSEE FIREARMS ASSOCIATION, VIRGINIA CITIZENS DEFENSE LEAGUE, GRASS ROOTS NORTH CAROLINA, RIGHTS WATCH INTERNATIONAL, AMERICA’S FUTURE, AND CONSERVATIVE LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT ON REHEARING *EN BANC***

The movants, Gun Owners of America, Inc., Gun Owners Foundation, Gun Owners of California, Inc., Heller Foundation, Tennessee Firearms Association, Virginia Citizens Defense League, Grass Roots North Carolina, Rights Watch International, America's Future, and Conservative Legal Defense and Education Fund, through their undersigned counsel, hereby request leave of this Court to file their Supplemental Brief *Amicus Curiae* in Support of Plaintiff-Appellant on Rehearing *En Banc* in the above-captioned action.

The grounds in support of this motion are as follows:

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS . . . . .	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> . . . . .	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . .	3
STATEMENT . . . . .	4
ARGUMENT	
I. THE CHALLENGED RULE WAS GROUNDED NEITHER IN TECHNICAL NOR LEGAL PRINCIPLES, BUT WAS PURELY POLITICAL . . . . .	7
II. BUMP STOCKS ARE NOT MACHINEGUNS UNDER ANY READING OF 26 U.S.C. § 5845(B) . . . . .	9
III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S LEGAL CONCLUSIONS, AFFIRMED BY THE PANEL, ARE CONTRADICTED BY ITS FINDINGS OF FACT AND ARE CLEARLY ERRONEOUS . . . . .	13
A. Significance of Congressional Inaction . . . . .	13
B. Legal Conclusions at Variance with Findings . . . . .	15
CONCLUSION . . . . .	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>STATUTES</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 921(a) .....	11
26 U.S.C. § 5845(b) .....	9, 12, 18
<b>REGULATIONS</b>	
83 <i>Fed. Reg.</i> 66,514 .....	2, <i>passim</i>
87 <i>Fed. Reg.</i> 24652 .....	6
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Clinton v. City of N.Y.</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998) .....	7
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Duguid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1163 (2021) .....	10, 11, 12
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	8
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004) .....	9
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019) .....	8
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014) .....	8
<i>Whitman v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 1003 (2014) .....	8
<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
E.W. Hill, <i>How Many Guns are in the United States: Americans Own between 262 Million and 310 Million Firearms</i> (Urban Publications 2013) .....	6
